	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2015-661
Introducer/Sponsor(s): LUZ Committee
Date of Introduction: September 21, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: LUZ
Date of Analysis: September 24, 2015
Type of Action: Second amendment to development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill amends the development agreement between the City and Dunn Village, LLC for the Rolling River Estates Mixed Use Development to extend the agreement for an additional 5 years and reserve concurrency capacity for the project, subject to a performance schedule and payment of an annual renewal fee.
Background Information: The City and Dunn Village, LLC entered into a 7-year development agreement in 2003 for construction of a mixed-use development on 174 acres on Dunn Avenue between US 1 and Braddock Road.  In 2010 the developer requested and the City approved a first amendment to the development agreement to reduce the size of the project from 174 to 28.5 acres by removing the residential development component and to extend the term of the agreement by 5 years through September 25, 2015. The project has not commenced and the developer now requests a second 5-year extension through September 25, 2025. The bill approves the extension and the reservation of transportation concurrency subject to the developer paying an annual reservation renewal fee.
Policy Impact Area: Transportation concurrency reservation
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined; the annual reservation fee is equal to 4 times the application fee for a concurrency reservation certificate based upon the amount of commercial square footage remaining unbuilt each year.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

